

## PEMERINTAH KOTA SAMARINDA

### SEKRETARIAT DAERAH

Jl. Kesuma Bangsa No.82, Kelurahan Bugis, Kec. Samarinda Kota, Kota Samarinda, Kalimantan Timur Kode Pos 75121 https://samarindakota.go. Email: info@samarindakota.go.id

# PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE OF

#### INCHE ABDOEL MOEIS DISTRICT HOSPITAL PPP PROJECT DEVELOPMENT

# PREQUALIFICATION ANNOUNCEMENT OF IMPLEMENTING BUSINESS ENTITY PROCUREMENT OF INCHE ABDOEL MOEIS DISTRICT HOSPITAL PUBLIC PRIVATE PARTNERSHIP PROJECT DEVELOPMENT

Procurement Committee of the Inche Abdoel Moeis District Hospital Public Private Partnership Project Develoment (**District Hospital I. A. Moeis PPP Project Development /"Project"**) intends to invite local and foreign business entities to participate in the Prequalification for Procurement of Implementing Business Entities for the District Hospital I. A. Moeis PPP Project Develoment.

The implementation of this District Hospital I. A. Moeis PPP Project Development shall be in accordance with:

- 1. Presidential Regulation Number 38 of 2015 on Public Private Partnership in the Provision of Infrastructure.
- 2. Minister of National Development Planning/Head of National Development Planning Agency Regulation Number 7 of 2023 on Implementation of Public Private Partnership on the Provision of Infrastructure.
- 3. National Public Procurement Agency Regulation Number 29 of 2018 on Procedures for Implementing Business Entity Procurement in Infrastructure Provision Through Public Private Partnership Initiated by Ministers/Heads of Agencies/ Heads of Region.

This Project will be implemented through Design-Finance-Build-Maintenance-Operational (including Hospital Management Facility and Provision Services)-Transfer of the Control over Assets and Infrastructures related to the Project (DBFMOT) scheme. The Project is planned to receive support in the form of government guarantee from Indonesia Infrastructure Guarantee Fund (IIGF).

The estimated investment costs to be approximately IDR 742,000,000,000 (Seven Hundred Forty-Two Billion Rupiah).

The Project's scope of cooperation shall be the Implementing Business Entity ("**IBE**") provides financing to conduct design preparation and infrastructure construction of the Project, maintenance and coordinating with District Service Agency District Hospital I. A. Moeis in operating it within specific operational scopes (consist of services and managerial) for 20 (twenty) years, and transferring full ownership of the built infrastructure at the end of the cooperation period to the Municipal Government of Samarinda represented by the Mayor of Samarinda City as the Government Contracting Agency ("**GCA**"), in which the whole scopes shall be implemented in accordance with the agreed terms between GCA and IBE under the Projects PPP Agreement.

The cooperation period for this Project consists of 20 (twenty) years of commercial operation period and 18 (eighteen) months of construction period.

The Business Entities interested to become participant of Project Prequalification can fill out the registration form via the following electronic link:

https://formurl.com/to/FormulirPendaftaranPesertaPrakualifikasi

Further, the Business Entities interested to become participant of Project Prequalification can register and collect the Request for Qualification by online through electronic link with the following details:

Date : January, 21st – February, 12th 2025

Time : 09.00 AM (UTC+08:00) Electronic Link : https://shorturl.at/ZWZES

Business Entities as prospective Project Prequalification participants are required to fulfil the requirements for collecting Project Prequalification Documents as stated in the Project Prequalification participant registration form as referred to above.

#### Samarinda, January 16th 2025

# Procurement Committee

of

District Hospital I. A. Moeis PPP Project Development

WEBSITE : https://samarindakota.go.id/

CONTACT PERSON : kpbusmd@gmail.com